

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS BEEN SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 19, 2013

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

JOHN B. LESESNE,

Plaintiff - Appellant,

v.

**JOHN DOE, Officer; DAVID HOLMES, Captain; HENRY R. LESANSKY,
Health Service Administrator; DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,**

Defendants - Appellees,

SEAN ERIC ANDRUSSIER,

Appointed Amicus Curiae for Appellant,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

REPLY BRIEF OF COURT-ASSIGNED AMICUS COUNSEL

Sean E. Andrussier
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
210 Science Drive
Box 90360
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7280

Court-Assigned Amicus Counsel

On the Brief:

John A. Cosgriff
Jonathan P. Havens
Emily M. May
Matthew P. Mooney

*Students, Duke University
School of Law*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| GLOSSARY | vi |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE THE THRESHOLD QUESTION OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION AND REVERSE THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE PLRA DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS ACTION..... | 5 |
| II. LESESNE PRESERVED THE ISSUE WHETHER THE INMATE GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE WAS AVAILABLE TO HIM..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 26 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE AND VOLUME LIMITATIONS | |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Abney v. McGinnis</i> , 380 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2004) | 19 |
| <i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... | 8 |
| <i>Anyanwutaku v. Moore</i> , 151 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 23 |
| <i>Appeal of D.C. Nurses’ Ass’n</i> , 854 F.2d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 26 |
| <i>Banks v. York</i> , 515 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2007)..... | 13 |
| <i>Barnard v. District of Columbia</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2002)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Berry v. Kerik</i> , 366 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2004) | 13 |
| <i>Bolden v. Cnty. of Sullivan</i> , No. 10 CIV. 3514(LLS), 2011 WL 4136821 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>Bradley v. Washington</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 97 (D.D.C. 2006)..... | 22–23 |
| <i>Bush v. District of Columbia</i> , 595 F.3d 384 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 9 |

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks*

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Chathas v. Smith</i> , 848 F.2d 93 (7th Cir. 1988) | 26 |
| <i>Cofield v. Bowser</i> , 247 F. App'x 413 (4th Cir. 2007) | 15 |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Air Florida, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 10–11, 16 |
| <i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 5, 12 |
| <i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) | 17 |
| <i>Gerlich v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2011) | 7–8 |
| <i>Holland v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , No. DKC 09–2737, 2011 WL 530559 (D. Md. Feb. 8, 2011) | 6–7 |
| <i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) | 16 |
| <i>In re Smith</i> , 114 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1997) | 3 |
| <i>Int'l Union, United Auto. Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers of Am. v. United Screw & Bolt Corp.</i> , 941 F.2d 466 (6th Cir. 1991) | 26 |
| <i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) | 6 |
| <i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>Kramer v. Gates</i> , 481 F.3d 788 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 11 |

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Milhouse v. Levi</i> , 548 F.2d 357 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... | 10 |
| <i>Miller v. Hersman</i> , 594 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Potter v. District of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 9, 14 |
| <i>Prime Time Int’l Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 599 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... | 5, 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 193 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... | 17 |
| <i>Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir.1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>Summers v. Warden of H.O.D.</i> , No. CIV.A. 11-1960-SS, 2012 WL 2088654 (E.D. La. June 8, 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Tech 7 Sys., Inc. v. Vacation Acquisition, LLC</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Tex. Rural Legal Aid, Inc. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 940 F.2d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... | 12 |
| <i>Time Warner Entm’t Co v. FCC</i> , 93 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 10 |
| <i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Rapone</i> , 131 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 23 |

Woodruff v. Peters,
482 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....7

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....25

STATUTES

*28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(2).....3, 13, 14

*28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(1)3, 13, 14

*28 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(2)3, 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 19839, 20

*42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....4, 6, 11

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)26

Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(A)26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....25
